

No. 23-250

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

XAVIER BECERRA, SECRETARY OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES, ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

SAN CARLOS APACHE TRIBE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
VIRGINIA A. SEITZ  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005

CHELSEA A. PRIEST  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
2021 McKinney Avenue  
Dallas, TX 75201

LLOYD B. MILLER\*  
REBECCA A. PATTERSON  
WHITNEY A. LEONARD  
CHLOE E. COTTON  
SONOSKY, CHAMBERS,  
SACHSE, ENDRESON &  
PERRY LLP  
1425 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
Telephone: (202) 682-0240  
Lloyd@sonosky.net

*Counsel for Respondent*

October 11, 2023

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. THE DECISION BELOW IS CORRECT. ...	12
A. Overhead expenses that Tribes incur when using program income to provide additional services pursuant to the con- tract fall squarely within § 5325(a)(3)...	13
B. The overhead expenses at issue also fall within § 5325(a)(2). .....	20
C. The other provisions on which the gov- ernment relies are not to the contrary. .	21
D. If there were any doubt, the Indian canon resolves it in the Tribe's favor.....	24
II. THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT TO INDIAN TRIBES.....	25
CONCLUSION .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ali v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 552 U.S. 214 (2008).....	21
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003).....	17
<i>Cherokee Nation of Okla. v. Leavitt</i> , 543 U.S. 631 (2005).....	3, 30
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).	16
<i>Fort McDermitt Paiute &amp; Shoshone Tribe v. Becerra</i> , 6 F.4th 6 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	19
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985).....	24
<i>Montana v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1826 (2019).....	19
<i>N. Arapaho Tribe v. Becerra</i> , 61 F.4th 810 (10th Cir. 2023), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , No. 23-253 (U.S. Sept. 15, 2023) .....	10, 11, 12, 23
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 534 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	27
<i>Pyramid Lake Paiute Tribe v. Burwell</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01771 (CRC), 2015 WL 13691433 (D.D.C. Jan. 16, 2015).....	28
<i>Ramah Navajo Chapter v. Lujan</i> , 112 F.3d 1455 (10th Cir. 1997) .....	23
<i>Salazar v. Ramah Navajo Chapter</i> , 567 U.S. 182 (2012).....	24, 30
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018).....	15
<i>Swinomish Indian Tribal Cmty. v. Becerra</i> , 993 F.3d 917 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	8
<i>United States v. Jicarilla Apache Nation</i> , 564 U.S. 162 (2011).....	23
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 311 U.S. 60 (1940).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Winkelman ex rel. Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.</i> , 550 U.S. 516 (2007) .....	22

## STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Alaska Native & Am. Indian Direct Reimbursement Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-417, 114 Stat. 1812 (2000) .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
25 U.S.C. §§ 1601–1684 .....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1602(7).....	16
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(a).....	16, 23
25 U.S.C. § 1621e(c) .....	23
25 U.S.C. § 1621f(a)(1) .....	4, 7, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1621f(b).....	5, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1623(b).....	4, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1641 .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 1641(a).....	5, 17
25 U.S.C. § 1641(c)(1).....	14
25 U.S.C. § 1641(c)(1)(A).....	4
25 U.S.C. § 1641(c)(1)(B).....	17
25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(1) .....	4, 14
25 U.S.C. § 1641(d)(2)(A) .....	7, 17
25 U.S.C. § 5301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
25 U.S.C. § 5321(a).....	18
25 U.S.C. § 5321(g).....	24
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(1) .....	3
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2) .....	3, 7, 20, 29
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(2)–(3) .....	17, 21
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3) .....	14, 20
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A) .....	8, 13
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(i)–(ii) .....	4, 13
25 U.S.C. § 5325(a)(3)(A)(ii).....	2, 13, 19
25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)(1) .	4, 5, 6, 7, 14, 15, 18, 19, 22
25 U.S.C. § 5325(m)(2) .....	5, 17, 21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
25 U.S.C. § 5326 .....	8, 22
25 U.S.C. § 5329(a)(1) .....	5
25 U.S.C. § 5329(c) .....	5, 15, 24
25 U.S.C. § 5331 .....	6
25 U.S.C. § 5388(c) .....	16
25 U.S.C. § 5388(j).....	5
41 U.S.C. § 7103 .....	6

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

H.R. Rep. No. 100–393 (1987).....	5
S. Rep. No. 100-274 (1987).....	3, 4, 15, 16, 30
S. Rep. No. 103-374 (1994).....	3, 4, 15, 29

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

ASPE, Office of Health Policy, How Increased Funding Can Advance the Mission of the Indian Health Service to Improve Health Outcomes for American Indians and Alaska Natives (2022).....	26
Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Fiscal Year 2013, Indian Health Service: Justification for Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (2012) .....	4, 26, 27, 29
Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs., <i>Fiscal Year 2024, Indian Health Service: Justification for Estimates for Appropriations Committees</i> (2023) .....	25, 26, 27, 30
IHS, <i>FY 2012 Allocation &amp; Expenditure Guidance for Indian Health Care Improvement Fund (IHCIF)</i> (2012), <a href="https://www.ihs.gov/sites/ihcif/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/2011/FY_2012_AllocationandExpenditure.pdf">https://www.ihs.gov/sites/ihcif/themes/responsive2017/display_objects/documents/2011/FY_2012_AllocationandExpenditure.pdf</a> .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	17
U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, <i>Broken Promises: Continuing Federal Funding Shortfall for Native Americans</i> (2018).....	25
